

CA 232/2023

ANUPAMA SACHDEVA Vs. STATE NCT OF DELHI

02.05.2024

Present : Dr. Narendra Hudda and Sh. Akkash Bhadana, Ld.
Counsel for the appellant.
Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the
State/respondent no. 1.
Sh. Arjun Sehgal, Ld. Counsel for the respondent no.
2 alongwith respondent no. 2.

Fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the appellant. The same is taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for both the parties submit that the parties have settled the matter amicably out of the court and they wish to record their statements in this regard before the court.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant made an application for cancellation of non-bailable warrant issued against the appellant/convict Anupama Sachdeva. In the application, it is stated that the applicant is 50 years old lady and her son namely Master Aryaman is on ventilator and her family is under financial crunch.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant further submitted that since the condition of the son of the appellant is very serious as he is on ventilator, she had not appeared before the court on 11.12.2023, therefore the NBW was issued against her.

Heard. Not opposed.

In view of the submissions and for the reasons mentioned in the application, **let the non-bailable warrant of**

the appellant be stayed till the next date of hearing.

At joint request, put up for **recording the statement of the parties on 10.05.2024.**

Parties are directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /02.05.2024**